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11 Apr 79 

Participants in the O'Neill Codel 

~ Representatives 

v REP AND MRS THOMAS P. O'NEILL - Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives 
and Chairman of the Delegation. 

~ REP AND MRS DAN ROSTENKOWSKI - Deputy Chairman of the Delegation. 

~~~ 
~J..cu.-- ~ 

L REP AND MRS THOMAS S. FOLEY 

~ REP AND MRS SILVIO B. CONTE 

~ REP THOMAS LUDLOW ASHLEY 

'" REP AND MRS SAMUEL L. DEVINE 

13 REP AND MRS DELBERT L. LATTA 

IS- REP AND MRS MORIS K. UDALL 

I~ REP AND MRS JOSEPH G. MINISH 

'1 REP AND MRS EDWARD J. PATTEN 

l..\ REP AND MRS JOSEPH M. MC DADE 

2...3 REP AND MRS JAMES HANLEY 

1.S' REP AND MRS THOMAS BEVILL 

'l..1t REP AND MRS C. W. BILL YOUNG 

l..~ REP AND MRS J. JOSEPH MOAKLEY 

STAFF: 

MR KIRK O'DONNELL 

MS LINDA MELCONIA 

MR JAMES C. HEALEY, JR. 

MR JOHN J. WILLIAMS 

OR AND MRS FREEMAN H. CAEEY 

BRIG GENERAL WILLIAM H. L. MULLINS AND tVIFE 



• 
MR AND MRS EUGENE L. KRIZEK 

MILITARY ESCORTS: 

COLONEL E. ARCHIE NESMITH 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL DAVE OSTERHAUT 

MASTER SERGEANT ROBERT E. LAMMON 

TECHNICAL SERGEANT WILLIAM M. MONTGOMERY 

ADDITIONS: 

MR. MIKE DEVLIN 

MR AND MRS MAGLIONE 

MR. CHARLES DALEY 

ROSE MARY O'NEILL 

JACK SCHWALL 



·• 

• 
Time 

1830 

1900 

1930 

1935 

2030 

2050 

2400 

CODEL O'NEILL VISIT TO 

DUBLIN 

WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 1979 

Event 

CODEL Arrives Dublin Airport from Budapest 

Enroute to Hotel 

Arrive Hotel 

Informal Reception 

Depart Hotel for Ambassador ' s Residence 

Arrive Residence 

Return to Hotel 

p~ 

1.... .. t-o- -1, II ~ 

Remarks 

PM/FM greeting and 
official ceremony with 
Honor Guard and Band. 

Berkeley Court 
(two busses) 

Irish Coffee/Shamrocks 
(Hotel sponsored) 
Baggage arrives Hotel . 

Informal Dinner 
(PM to arrive NET 2100) 

pr 
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• THRUSDAY, 19 APRIL 1979 

Time Event 

GOLFERS 

TBA Breakfast at Hotel 

y 0845 

L0945 

1500 

0900 

0930 

1230 

l330 

l350 

1500 

Enroute to Aras An Uachtrain 

Meet President 

Enroute to Portmarnock Golf Course 

Lunch at Portmarnock Golf Course 

Enroute to Hotel 

Enroute to Iveagh House/Government Buildings 

CODEL (Minus Golfers) 

Depart Hotel for Grafton Street 

Brown Thomas Fashion Show/Shopping 

Kilkenny Center - visit and lunch 

Depart Kilkenny Center for Hotel 

Arrive Hotel 

Enroute to Ivaegh House/Government Buildings 

CODEL 
• I~. tI~ 

O>~~ 
IS". ~o ,,;-l409~OO CODEL Meets with PM 

I&.,~j l50~0 Speaker meets with PM privately. 

n,O"O l6~15 Press conference with PM 

l'l,"\o Fq 

t 8,0-0 ko..t-

Remarks 

Phoenix Park 

Mrs. Shannon 
Jean Rylands Escorts 
Helen Gallavan 

Possible tour of RDS, 
National Gallery, 
Guiness Brewery, and 
Walking Tour. 

Work Session with Min 
of ,Foreign Affairs ( 
O'KennedYi Min of Finance, 
G. ColleYi and, Min for 
Ind, Com & Energy, O'Malley, 



----------------
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THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 1979 (CONTINUED) 

Event 

1630 CODEL meets with Fine Gail leader Fitzgerald 

1700 CODEL meets with Labor leader Clusky 

1730 Return to Hotel 

1940 Enroute to Dublin Castle 

2000 Arrive Dublin Castle 

2300 Return to Hotel 

-2-

.... - ... 

Remarks 

If wives excluded or 
during time Speaker 
is in private session, 
tour of Dail and Govt 
Buildings will be taken. 

Reception and Dinner, 
informal. 

r 
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• FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 1979 

Time Event 

SPEAKER AND PRIVATE PARTY 

TBA Breakfast in Hotel 

0730 

0755 

0800 

0845 

0915 

0930 

1115 

1145 

1200 

1230 

1315 

1530 

1600 

1730 

1845 

1930 

1945 

. 1 . .JI-Enroute to A1rport or He 1port 

Arrive Airport/Heliport 

Enroute to Belfast 

Arrive Belfast 

Enroute to CONGEN's Quarters 

Meeting with NI Leaders 

~)(O~ 
O l ~~ 
~~ 

-t $r.,.v..X ~ 

~ 

Depart CONGEN's Quarters for Airport 

Depart Belfast Airport via helicopter 

Arrive Eglington Airport, Derry, Enroute to 
Everglades Hotel. 

Arrive Everglades Hotel, Meetings scheduled 

Lunch 

Enroute to Buncrana 

Arrive Buncrana 

Enroute to Slithern 

Return to Derry airport 

Arrive Dublin Airport/Heliport 

Arrive Hotel 

Speaker & Mrs O'Neill 
Rose Mary O'Neill 
BG Mu11ins 
Mr. O'Donnell 

To he Je~ ic1 nd. t ed 

To be designated 

Helicopter 

RAF side of airport. 

Harry West, UUP 
Gerry Fitt, SDLP 
Oliver Napier, Alliance 
Ian Paisley, DUP 
Mairead Corrigan, Peace 

People 

Mairead Corrigan to 
accompany 

CONGEN & Scty Officer, 
London, to accompany 

Met by J. Hume 

J. Hume + SDLP leaders 

via sedan 

Scty change at border. 
Town council presentation. 

CONGEN & Scty Officer make 
own arrangement for return. 

Join CODEL at Royal 
Hibernian Hotel at 
convenience. 

, 
( 
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FlIfAY, 20 APRIL 1979 (CONTINUED) 

Time 

0930 

1300 

1430 

1730 

1930 

1950 

2400 

Event 

REMAINDER OF CODEL 

Depart Hotel for sightseeing tour, Dublin 

Lunch at Armstrong's Barn Annamoe or Firestone 
House 

Tour of Wicklow to Glendalough. 

Return to Hotel 

Enroute to Royal Hibernian Hotel 

Arrive Royal Hibernian Hotel 

Return to Hotel 

-2-

Remarks 

Sponsored 

,. 
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TBA 

0830 

0900 

1300 

1400 

1430 

1530 

1545 

1610 

TBA 

0900 

1230 

1345 

1400 

1500 

SATURDAY, 21 ~PRIL 1979 

Event 

GOLFERS 

Breakfast at Hotel 

Enroute to Royal Dublin Golf Course 

Arrive Golf Course 

Finish Play - Change Clothing - Lunch 

Enroute to Airport 

Arrive Dublin Airport and enroute to Shannon 

Arrive Shannon 

Enroute to Dromoland Castle 

Arrive Dromoland Castle 

CODEL MINUS GOLFERS 

Br2akfast at Hotel 

Depart Hotel for Galway 

Lunch at Paddy Burkes' Restaurant 

Depart for Galway Crystal Factory 

Arrive Galway Crystal Factory 

Depart Crystal Factory for Dromoland Castle 

Remarks 

Change of Clothing 
and Golf Equipment 
carried. 

Free Time 

Clear Rooms 

Shop at Crystal shop 
next to Restaurant 

_lll~ _____ ~~~i~~_~~~~~l~~~_~~~tl~ _____________________ _____________________ _ 

1915 

1930 

2300 

CODEL 
Depart Dromoland Castle for Ennis 

Arrive Ennis 

Depart Ennis for Dromoland Castle 

Sponsored Dinner (GE) 
Old Ground Restaurant 

NOTE: Some of CODEL may desire to shop in Dublin and take 1430 aircraft to 
Shannon with Speaker's Party. 



---------

• 
Time 

TBA 

0900 

1030 

1700 

0900 

1330 

1430 

1700 

2000 

SUNDAY, 22 APRIL 1979 

Event 

GOLFERS 

Breakfast at Hotel 

Depart for Lahinch Golf Course 

Arrive Lahinch Golf Course 

Return to Dromoland Castle 

CODEL MINUS GOLFERS 

Depart Hotel for area tour - Moher, Burren, 
Corkscrew Hill , Ballyvaughan, Kinvara to 
Clarinbridge 

Cragan ' s Castle or 
Lunch at Moran ' s of the Weir Restaurant 

Depart Restaurant for continuation of tour -
Gort, Craggaunowen and view "Hunt" collection. 

Return to Dromoland Castle . 

Dinner at Dromoland Castle with local 
entertainment 

NOTE: VP Mondale transits Shannon at 1145 hours local . 

Remarks 

Play and Lunch at 
Aberdeen Arms. 



• MONDAY, 23 APRIL 1979 

Time Event Remarks 

GOLFERS 

TBA Breakfast in Hotel 

TBA Pack and vacate hotel rooms 

0900+- Golfers play Dromoland Course 

CODEL MINUS GOLFERS 

lQQQ ______ Yi~it_a~Q~~tt~_[Ql~_~~~~ ____________________ ----------------------

1200 

1315 

1345 

1515 

1530 

CODEL 
Pub Lunch at Durty Nelly's 

Enroute to Airport 

Arrive Airport 

Board Aircraft 

Depart for U.S. 

Curre~cy Exchange. 
Baggage loaded. 
Duty Free Shopping. 
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