# NATIONAL ARCHIVES

## **IRELAND**



**Reference Code:** 2009/120/1972

Creation Date(s): 11 April 1979

Extent and medium: 10 pages

**Creator(s):** Department of Foreign Affairs

Access Conditions: Open

Copyright: National Archives, Ireland. May only be

reproduced with the written permission of the

Director of the National Archives.

### Participants in the O'Neill Codel

# Representatives

- REP AND MRS THOMAS P. O'NEILL Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives and Chairman of the Delegation.
- 4 REP AND MRS DAN ROSTENKOWSKI Deputy Chairman of the Delegation.
- L REP AND MRS THOMAS S. FOLEY

Jean Rylon Helen Gulvin

- 8 REP AND MRS SILVIO B. CONTE
- 9 REP THOMAS LUDLOW ASHLEY
- 4 REP AND MRS SAMUEL L. DEVINE
- 3 REP AND MRS DELBERT L. LATTA
- 15 REP AND MRS MORIS K. UDALL
- 17 REP AND MRS JOSEPH G. MINISH
- 19 REP AND MRS EDWARD J. PATTEN
- AI REP AND MRS JOSEPH M. MC DADE
- 13 REP AND MRS JAMES HANLEY
- 15 REP AND MRS THOMAS BEVILL
- 27 REP AND MRS C. W. BILL YOUNG
- 29 REP AND MRS J. JOSEPH MOAKLEY

#### STAFF:

MR KIRK O'DONNELL

MS LINDA MELCONIA

MR JAMES C. HEALEY, JR.

MR JOHN J. WILLIAMS

DR AND MRS FREEMAN H. CAREY

BRIG GENERAL WILLIAM H. L. MULLINS AND WIFE

MR AND MRS EUGENE L. KRIZEK

#### MILITARY ESCORTS:

COLONEL E. ARCHIE NESMITH

LIEUTENANT COLONEL DAVE OSTERHAUT

MASTER SERGEANT ROBERT E. LAMMON

TECHNICAL SERGEANT WILLIAM M. MONTGOMERY

#### ADDITIONS:

MR. MIKE DEVLIN

MR AND MRS MAGLIONE

MR. CHARLES DALEY

ROSE MARY O'NEILL

JACK SCHWALL

## CODEL O'NEILL VISIT TO

#### DUBLIN

#### WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 1979

Time	Event	Remarks
1830	CODEL Arrives Dublin Airport from Budapest	PM/FM greeting and official ceremony with Honor Guard and Band.
1900	Enroute to Hotel	Berkeley Court (two busses)
1930	Arrive Hotel	
1935	Informal Reception	Irish Coffee/Shamrocks (Hotel sponsored) Baggage arrives Hotel.
2030	Depart Hotel for Ambassador's Residence	
2050	Arrive Residence	Informal Dinner (PM to arrive NET 2100)
2400	Return to Hotel	

Programme received from U.S. Embarry on 11 April 1979

# THRUSDAY, 19 APRIL 1979

		THRUSDAI, 19 APRIL 1979	
	Time	Event	Remarks
		GOLFERS	
	TBA	Breakfast at Hotel	
1	0845	Enroute to Aras An Uachtrain	
B	0945	Meet President	Phoenix Park
		Enroute to Portmarnock Golf Course	
		Lunch at Portmarnock Golf Course	
		Enroute to Hotel	
	1500	Enroute to Iveagh House/Government Buildings	
		CODEL (Minus Golfers)	
	0900	Depart Hotel for Grafton Street	Mrs. Shannon Jean Rylands Escorts Helen Gallavan
	0930	Brown Thomas Fashion Show/Shopping	
	1230	Kilkenny Center - visit and lunch	
	1330	Depart Kilkenny Center for Hotel	Possible tour of RDS, National Gallery,
	1350	Arrive Hotel	Guiness Brewery, and Walking Tour.
	1500	Enroute to Ivaegh House/Government Buildings	
	13.45	CODEL	
	Private	CODEL Mosts with DM	Work Cassian with Min
15.30		CODEL Meets with PM	Work Session with Min of Foreign Affairs ,
18.15)	1500-1600	Speaker meets with PM privately.	O'Kennedy; Min of Finance, G. Colley; and, Min for
17.00	1600-1615	Press conference with PM	Ind, Com & Energy, O'Malley

13.30

18.00

FG

hab

## THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 1979 (CONTINUED)

Te	Event	Remarks
1630	CODEL meets with Fine Gail leader Fitzgerald	If wives excluded or during time Speaker
1700	CODEL meets with Labor leader Clusky	is in private session, tour of Dail and Govt Buildings will be taken
1730	Return to Hotel	
1940	Enroute to Dublin Castle	
2000	Arrive Dublin Castle	Reception and Dinner, informal.
2300	Return to Hotel	

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

# FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 1979

Time	Event	Speaker & Mrs O'Neill
	SPEAKER AND PRIVATE PARTY	Rose Mary O'Neill BG Mullins
TBA	Breakfast in Hotel	Mr. O'Donnell
0730	Enroute to Airport or Heliport*	To be designated
0755	Arrive Airport/Heliport 3xoneils	To be designated
0800	Enroute to Belfast Mullin	Helicopter
0845	Arrive Airport/Heliport  Enroute to Belfast  Arrive Belfast  Enroute to CONGEN's Quarters  3xoneills  0'Downell  Mullim  4 Stout from  Belfast	RAF side of airport.
0915	Enroute to CONGEN's Quarters Belfurt	
0930	Meeting with NI Leaders	Harry West, UUP Gerry Fitt, SDLP Oliver Napier, Alliance Ian Paisley, DUP Mairead Corrigan, Peace People
1115	Depart CONGEN's Quarters for Airport	Mairead Corrigan to accompany
1145	Depart Belfast Airport via helicopter	CONGEN & Scty Officer, London, to accompany
1200	Arrive Eglington Airport, Derry, Enroute to Everglades Hotel.	Met by J. Hume
1230	Arrive Everglades Hotel, Meetings scheduled	J. Hume + SDLP leaders
1315	Lunch	
1530	Enroute to Buncrana	via sedan
1600	Arrive Buncrana	Scty change at border. Town council presentation.
1730	Enroute to Slithern	
1845	Return to Derry airport	CONGEN & Scty Officer make own arrangement for return.
1930	Arrive Dublin Airport/Heliport	
1945	Arrive Hotel	Join CODEL at Royal Hibernian Hotel at convenience.

# FIRDAY, 20 APRIL 1979 (CONTINUED)

Time	<u>Event</u>	Remarks
	REMAINDER OF CODEL	
0930	Depart Hotel for sightseeing tour, Dublin	
1300	Lunch at Armstrong's Barn Annamoe or Firestone House	
1430	Tour of Wicklow to Glendalough,	
1730	Return to Hotel	
1930	Enroute to Royal Hibernian Hotel	Sponsored
1950	Arrive Royal Hibernian Hotel	
2400	Return to Hotel	

## SATURDAY, 21 APRIL 1979

	OHIOTOTICAL PROPERTY OF THE PR	
Date	Event	Remarks
	GOLFERS	
TBA	Breakfast at Hotel	Change of Clothing and Golf Equipment carried.
0830	Enroute to Royal Dublin Golf Course	
0900	Arrive Golf Course	
1300	Finish Play - Change Clothing - Lunch	
1400	Enroute to Airport	
1430	Arrive Dublin Airport and enroute to Shannon	
1530	Arrive Shannon	
1545	Enroute to Dromoland Castle	
1610	Arrive Dromoland Castle	Free Time
	CODEL MINUS GOLFERS	
TBA	Breakfast at Hotel	Clear Rooms
0900	Depart Hotel for Galway	
1230	Lunch at Paddy Burkes' Restaurant	Shop at Crystal shop next to Restaurant
1345	Depart for Galway Crystal Factory	next to Restaurant
1400	Arrive Galway Crystal Factory	
1500	Depart Crystal Factory for Dromoland Castle	
1730	Arrive Dromoland Castle	
1915	Depart Dromoland Castle for Ennis	Sponsored Dinner (GE) Old Ground Restaurant
1930	Arrive Ennis	old Ground Restaurant
2300	Depart Ennis for Dromoland Castle	

NOTE: Some of CODEL may desire to shop in Dublin and take 1430 aircraft to Shannon with Speaker's Party.

## SUNDAY, 22 APRIL 1979

Time	<u>Event</u>	Remarks
	GOLFERS	
TBA	Breakfast at Hotel	
0900	Depart for Lahinch Golf Course	
1030	Arrive Lahinch Golf Course	Play and Lunch at Aberdeen Arms.
1700	Return to Dromoland Castle	
	CODEL MINUS GOLFERS	
0900	Depart Hotel for area tour - Moher, Burren, Corkscrew Hill, Ballyvaughan, Kinvara to Clarinbridge	
1330	Cragan's Castle or Lunch at Moran's of the Weir Restaurant	
1430	Depart Restaurant for continuation of tour - Gort, Craggaunowen and view "Hunt" collection.	
1700	Return to Dromoland Castle.	
2000	Dinner at Dromoland Castle with local entertainment	

NOTE: VP Mondale transits Shannon at 1145 hours local.

# MONDAY, 23 APRIL 1979

Time	Event	Remarks
	GOLFERS	
TBA	Breakfast in Hotel	
TBA	Pack and vacate hotel rooms	
0900+-	Golfers play Dromoland Course	
	CODEL MINUS GOLFERS	
1000		
1200	Pub Lunch at Durty Nelly's	
1315	Enroute to Airport	
1345	Arrive Airport	Currency Exchange. Baggage loaded. Duty Free Shopping.
1515	Board Aircraft	
1530	Depart for U.S.	